

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARRY BAUER; NICOLE FERRY; JEFFREY HACKER;  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.;  
CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION  
FOUNDATION; HERB BAUER SPORTING GOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the State of California; STEPHEN LINDLEY, in  
his official capacity as Acting Chief of the California  
Department of Justice; DOES 1-10,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C.D. MICHEL	PAUL D. CLEMENT
SEAN A. BRADY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ANNA M. BARVIR	ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHEL &	EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
ASSOCIATES, P.C.	MATTHEW S. BROOKER
180 East Ocean Blvd.,	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Suite 200	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Long Beach, CA 90802	Washington, DC 20005
(562) 216-4444	(202) 879-5000
cmichel@michellawyers.com	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 9, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Lower Courts Are Divided Over The Extent To Which Fees May Be Imposed On The Exercise Of A Constitutional Right .....	15
II. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong .....	19
III. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Limits On The Imposition Of Special Fees On The Exercise Of Constitutional Rights.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , No. 15- 15428 (June 1, 2017) .....	App-1

## Appendix B

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , No. 15-15428 (July 12, 2017) .....	App-21
--	--------

## Appendix C

Memorandum Decision and Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, No. 11-cv-01440-LJO-MJS (Mar. 2, 2015).....	App-23
---	--------

## Appendix D

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App-37
U.S Const. amend. II .....	App-37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	App-37
Cal. Penal Code §11106 .....	App-37
Cal. Penal Code §26815 .....	App-43
Cal. Penal Code §27875 .....	App-44
Cal. Penal Code §28155 .....	App-46
Cal. Penal Code §28160 .....	App-46
Cal. Penal Code §28180 .....	App-50
Cal. Penal Code §28205 .....	App-50
Cal. Penal Code §28220 .....	App-51
Cal. Penal Code §28225 .....	App-57
Cal. Penal Code §28230 .....	App-60
Cal. Penal Code §28235 .....	App-61
Cal. Penal Code §29510 .....	App-61
Cal. Penal Code §29800 .....	App-62

Cal. Penal Code §30000 .....	App-63
Cal. Penal Code §30005 .....	App-64
Cal. Penal Code §30010 .....	App-65
Cal. Penal Code §30015 .....	App-65
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §4001 .....	App-67
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §4002.....	App-67
Act of Oct. 9, 2011, 2011 Cal. Legis. Serv.	
Ch. 743 (S.B. 819) .....	App-67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	13, 15, 22
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach</i> , 337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	19, 20
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>iMatter Utah v. Njord</i> , 774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	17
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17, 23
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>



<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	22
<i>Nat’l Awareness Found. v. Abrams</i> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Sentinel Commc’ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Wendling v. City of Duluth</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1380 (D. Minn. 1980).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Penal Code §12076(e)-(g) (2011).....	7
Cal. Penal Code §27545.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §28050(a).....	5
Cal. Penal Code §28100.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §28160.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §28180.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §28220(a).....	6
Cal. Penal Code §28225(a).....	6
Cal. Penal Code §28225(b).....	7, 9
Cal. Penal Code §28255(c).....	7
Cal. Penal Code §30000.....	6
Cal. Penal Code §30000(a).....	8
Cal. Penal Code §30000(b).....	8
Cal. Penal Code §30005.....	8
Seattle, Wash., Ordinance 124833 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	25

**Other Authorities**

2011 Cal. Stat. 5736 ..... 9

Paige Browning, *Seattle Candidates Say  
Gun Tax Isn't Enough. For Gun Dealers,  
It's Enough To Move*, KUOW (Aug. 22,  
2017), [goo.gl/boSCQA](http://goo.gl/boSCQA) ..... 25

*Firearm and Firearm Ammunition Tax*,  
Cook County Gov't, [goo.gl/SjExB6](http://goo.gl/SjExB6)  
(last visited Nov. 8, 2017) ..... 24

*Official Proposes Bullet Tax to Curb Chicago  
Crime*, USA Today (Oct. 18, 2012),  
[goo.gl/f9gzJ7](http://goo.gl/f9gzJ7) ..... 25
